
200 E. Wells Street
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202City of Milwaukee

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 0221002

Status:Type: Resolution Passed

File created: In control:11/1/2022 COMMON COUNCIL

On agenda: Final action: 11/22/2022

Effective date:

Title: Resolution authorizing the Commissioner of Public Works to execute a $45,000 change order to the
Green Solutions funding agreement with the Milwaukee Metropolitan Sewerage District for the
installation of bioswales within the service drive median areas of West Oklahoma Avenue from South
61st Street to South 72nd Street, in the 11th Aldermanic District.

Sponsors: THE CHAIR

Indexes: AGREEMENTS, MILWAUKEE METROPOLITAN SEWERAGE DISTRICT, STORMWATER
MANAGEMENT

Attachments: 1. PCO - 61 - 20221102 145926.pdf, 2. Resolution Certification Comptroller's Office

Action ByDate Action ResultVer. Tally

ASSIGNED TOCOMMON COUNCIL11/1/2022 0

RECOMMENDED FOR  ADOPTIONPUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE11/10/2022 0 Pass 4:0

ADOPTEDCOMMON COUNCIL11/22/2022 0 Pass 12:0

SIGNEDMAYOR12/2/2022 0

221002

ORIGINAL

211875

CHAIR

Resolution authorizing the Commissioner of Public Works to execute a $45,000 change order to the Green Solutions
funding agreement with the Milwaukee Metropolitan Sewerage District for the installation of bioswales within the service
drive median areas of West Oklahoma Avenue from South 61st Street to South 72nd Street, in the 11th Aldermanic
District.

This resolution authorizes the Department of Public Works, Infrastructure Services Division, to execute a $45,000 change
order to the Milwaukee Metropolitan Sewerage District Green Solutions grant funding for the construction of bioswales
with a revised maximum reimbursement amount of $160,000. The bioswales will be constructed in the service drive
median of West Oklahoma Avenue between South 61st Street and South 72nd Street. The change order is necessary
because the cost of the project has increased more than what was originally funded by the grant.

Whereas, Common Council File No 211875 authorized the City to enter into an agreement (Green Solutions Funding
Agreement G98005P88) with the Milwaukee Metropolitan Sewerage District (MMSD) to accept and fund a Green
Solutions grant for the installation of bioswales in the service drive median of West Oklahoma Avenue between South 61
st Street and South 72nd Street.; and

Whereas, Said File authorized expenditures of $115,000 in grantor share; and

City of Milwaukee Printed on 7/14/2025Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 221002, Version: 0

Whereas, The total estimated construction cost of said bioswales on West Oklahoma Avenue is revised from $115,000 to
$160,000 and can be funded in its entirety by grantor share; and

Whereas, MMSD has prepared a change order amending said agreement that it will provide a total of $160,000 in grantor
funds; and

Whereas, Said change order will provide additional $45,000 in grantor funds; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, That the Commissioner of Public Works is authorized to accept and execute a change order to the MMSD
Green Solutions grant agreement in accordance with Milwaukee Code of Ordinances 304-81, and to execute the change
order in the form submitted to this file, or in substantial conformity thereto; and, be it

Further Resolved, That upon approval of the change order to said Agreement, the City Comptroller is authorized to create
within the Capital Grant and Aid Projects Fund the appropriate Project/Grant Chartfield Value for this project, and
transfer to these accounts the amount required under the agreement and City accounting policy, but not to exceed a ten
percent increase of the total amounts reserved for the grantor’s share and local share or $5,000, whichever is greater, as
follows:

Project/Grant Parent Grantor Share
Project/Grant SM320220000
Fund 0491
Organization 2110
Program 0001
Amount $45,000

; and, be it

Further Resolved, That these funds are appropriated to the Department of Public Works, which is authorized to expend
from the amount budgeted for specific purposes as indicated in the grant budgets and incur costs consistent with the
award date; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the Commissioner of Public Works shall have the authority to authorize transfers within the
project budget so long as the amount expended for any purpose shall not exceed the amount authorized by the budget by
10% and such transfers are in accordance with grantor regulations; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the Commissioner of Public Works, on behalf of the City of Milwaukee, is authorized to enter into
subcontracts (and leases) as detailed in the project budget and in accordance with City purchasing procedures and grant
and aid guidelines for awarding such contracts.

Infrastructure Services Division
Solomon Bekele
MMSD grant
11/2/2022

City of Milwaukee Printed on 7/14/2025Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

